
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris - Principal Committee Officer  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20 November 2020 
 
 

4   Review of the Council's Constitution (Pages 3 - 30) 
 Report of Chief Executive attached 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr T Harp (Chair), Cllr S George (Vice-Chair), Cllr D Jarvis, Cllr M Kelly, Cllr D McGlone, 
Cllr A Moring, Cllr J Moyies, Cllr A Thompson and Cllr K Robinson 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 19th November, 2020 
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams 

 
 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors N Ward (Vice-Chair), A Chalk, T Cox, N Folkard, M Kelly, 

M Stafford and A Thompson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors K Robinson 
J Williams, L Gibbins,  G Gilbert, R Harris, A Richards, R Pennington, 
S Dolling, E Anslow, S Newman and S Wheeler 
 

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 
 

556   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis (no substitute). 

 
557   Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 

558   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds 
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

559   Report to the Trustees of the Beecroft Trust  
 

The Committee considered a report of Steve Newman, Interim Team Leader  
Corporate Property & Asset Management, Rosemary Pennington, Head of Arts 
and Cultural Wellbeing and Laurie Gibbins, Solicitor and introduced by the 
Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) so that the Committee can 
make recommendations to Full Council in its capacity as the sole trustee of The 
Beecroft Art Trust (“The Trust): 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  The Committee also noted that the report and the Committee’s 
recommendations would be submitted to Place Scrutiny Committee on 23rd 
November 2020 for its consideration. 
 

1

3



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 
1.  That it be noted that the scheme to provide affordable artist studios in the 
Former Gallery was unachievable and unviable. 
 
2. That the Council as Trustee of the Beecroft Art Trust be recommended to sell 
the Former Gallery and the Council should be offered first refusal to purchase at 
full market value, subject to charity law requirements. 
 
3.  That the Council as Trustee of the Beecroft Art Trust  be recommended to 
retain the Beecroft art collection in the former library building on an ad hoc 
basis, pending a more permanent solution which should be possible once the 
proceeds of sale from the Former Gallery have been received. 
 
4.  That the Council as Trustee agrees that all reasonable and proper costs 
expended by the Council on behalf of the Trust, associated with the sale of the 
Former Gallery and the acquisition of an alternative property, will be met from 
the proceeds of sale of the Former Gallery, subject to the Charity Commission’s 
consent.  

 
5. That the Council as Trustee seeks to amend the Commission Scheme dated 
the 18th February 1980 to remove the Former Gallery from the Commission 
Scheme and ensure the Trust continues to adhere to the Objects of the Trust.  
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

2



Review of Constitution Page 1 of 8  

 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive  

to 

General Purposes Committee (GPC) 

on 

14 July 2021 

 

Tim MacGregor, Policy Manager 

Review of the Council’s Constitution 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline a review of the Council’s Constitution to help improve the effectiveness 

of the Council’s decision making processes.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That General Purposes Committee consider the report from Bevan Brittan 

reviewing the Council’s Constitution (Appendix 1). 
 

2.2 That General Purposes Committee recommend to Council (a) their 
suggested key areas of change to the Council’s Constitution, with a view to 
improving the effectiveness of the Council’s decision making processes 
and b) how councillors could be engaged in the process.  
 

2.3 That after consideration of the General Purposes Committee 
recommendations to Council, and engagement by councillors, a revised 
Constitution is drafted for consideration by General Purposes Committee, 
prior to final agreement by Council. 
 

2.4 That General Purposes Committee note that the review of the Constitution 
is one element of improving the Council’s culture, including enhancing the 
support provided to councillors; enhancing officer/councillor relations and 
enhancing the political awareness and practice of officers.  

 
2.5 To note that revisions to the officer delegation scheme in Part 3, Schedule 3 

of the Constitution be undertaken immediately to reflect the Council’s 
senior management structures. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s current Constitution stems from the Modular Constitution 

developed to meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 2000, which 
saw the introduction of new executive and scrutiny arrangements for local 
authorities.  While the Constitution has been amended over the years, its overall 
structure and key features have remained largely the same, and is, therefore, 

3

4



Review of Constitution Page 2 of 8  

 
 

overdue for review.   
 
Key features of 
[...]
is area. 

 
 
 
 
 

6



Review of Constitution Page 5 of 8  

 
 

5.0 Other Changes 
 

5.1 There are a series of other recommended changes on points of detail, which 
need to be addressed at the same time, for example, ensuring the latest 
legislation is referenced.  

 
6.0 Areas that are not addressed by Bevan Brittan: 

 
6.1 The report does not address the issue of the electoral cycle used for Council 

elections, and the widely held view that it is a hindrance to effective decision 
making, with frequent pre-election periods and perceived electoral risks in a hung 
Council leading to delays in progressing key issues.  

 
6.2 It may also be helpful to consider the current structure and arrangements for 

Scrutiny Committees.  For example: 
- Whether the framework is still appropriate, given the scrutiny committees reflect 
previous departmental arrangements? 
- Whether the size of committees is right to enable effective scrutiny and 
encourage considered discussion? 
- Whether, and how, more use could be made of pre-Cabinet scrutiny, possibly 
involving more use of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee? 
 

6.3 Delegations to officers in Part 3, Schedule 3, of the Constitution need to be 
updated to reflect the Council’s senior management structures.  It is proposed 
that this work is undertaken in advance of the general review. 
 

7.0 Culture & Practice 
 
7.1 It is worth emphasising that while the suggested changes outlined could help 

improve the Council’s decision making processes, the most important factor in 
making councils effective, and accountable is the culture and the values and 
behaviours of those in decision-making positions.   
 

7.2 Officers and councillors both have a responsibility to support each other in 
navigating a council’s decision making processes – something that is made 
easier when these are easily understood and accepted by those involved.  
Reform of the Constitution should, therefore, be seen in the context of the wider 
Future Ways of Working programme, including enhancing the support to 
councillors, enhancing officer/councillor relations, and enhancing the political 
awareness and practice of officers.  
 

8.0 Next Steps 
 

8.1 General Purposes Committee (GPC) is, therefore, asked to consider the 
suggested changes to the Constitution outlined in paragraph four with a view to 
making recommendations on the key principles of change to full Council.  GPC 
will want to consider how councillors can be engaged in the review process and 
any further support that may be helpful.  Councillor briefings could as part of this 
process, as well as looking at examples of how other councils operate.  A fully re-
drafted Constitution would then be further considered by the GPC and then 
submitted to full Council for agreement.  An outline timetable for this process is 

7



Review of Constitution Page 6 of 8  

 
 

set out below. 
 

 
8.2 Outline time-table:  

  

General Purposes Committee meets - to agree key 
principles and process for engaging councillors 

Early July 

Full Council - to endorse decisions of GPC 15 July 

Councillor engagement  July/Aug 

GPC meets to make recommendations for change Aug/Sept 

After engagement of councillors and endorsement 
by GPC that the Constitution would then be re-
drafted 

 
September/ October 

GPC to review revised draft  September/October 

GPC to make final recommendations to Council on 
revised Constitution. 

Autumn 

Council agrees new Constitution 
 

21 October/ 9 
December 

 
 This time-table is the quickest possible, however, it may need to be revised in the 

light of councillor engagement.  
 
9. Other Options  
 

The General Purposes Committee could recommend that a review of the 
Constitution is not necessary, however, this would mean losing an opportunity to 
enable councillors, including those newly elected to the Council, to consider ways 
to improve the Council’s decision making processes. 

 
10. Corporate Implications 
 
10.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  
 

This work supports the Future Ways of Working condition for ‘simple and effective 
governance’, as well as to build an agile, collaborative and skilled workforce 
equipped to deliver Southend 2050.  The review complements work to improve 
effective working relationships between Councillors and Officers, which in turn 
enables more opportunity for greater understanding of priorities, strengthened 
collaboration, and better outcomes towards the Southend 2050 roadmap.   
 

 
10.2 Finance & value for money implications  

There are no specific financial implications for this report.  Improved decision 
making process well help enhance the efficiency and effectiveness and, 
therefore, the value for money achieved by the Council.  

 
10.3 Legal Implications 

Any changes made to the Constitution will be completed in line with legislative 
requirements determining the governance arrangements of English local 
authorities. 
 

8



Review of Constitution Page 7 of 8  

 
 

10.4 Equality & diversity implications 
Revisions to the Constitution will reflect the Council’s approach to equality and 
inclusivity, including the use of gender neutral language.  

 
10.5 People Implications  

This aims to contribute to the effective working relations between Councillors and 
Officers and to help underpin the work to embed the Council’s the values and 
behaviours. However, no further specific people implications are noted in relation 
to this report.   

 

10.6 Other corporate implications: (Property; Empowerment, Co-design/production 
& Consultation; Risk; Community Safety; Green City/Environment/Climate 
Change; Data Protection; ICT; Health; Health & Safety; Commissioning/ 
Procurement]:-  None specific. 

 
11. Background Papers 

There are no background papers.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft Constitution Review Report - Bevan Brittan, April 2021 
Appendix 2 – Example – revised Council meeting agenda 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



Review of Constitution Page 8 of 8  

 
 

 
 
 
 
           Appendix 2 
 

Example - Revised Council Meeting agenda  
 

 

1. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
3. Communications – announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Cabinet members, 
Chief Executive 
 
4. Questions from members of the public 
 
5. Questions from Councillors  

 
6. Petitions 
 
7. Council businesses - themed debate on matters relating to the Policy or Budget 
Framework, the Constitution or other matters within the remit of Full Council – (ie. 
there would be no discussion of the minutes of committee meetings).    

 
8. Motions 
 
9. Any other business that the Mayor considers urgent 
 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Some options from other local authorities: 
 

 Open Session - During this part of the meeting any Member may make a 
contribution of up to two minutes primarily on any matter which affects their 
ward. (There are no pages for this part of the agenda. (Camden).  
 

 Report/update from Cabinet members and Committee Chairs, with a 
facility for questions (Wigan) 
 

 Include meeting etiquette and behaviour expectations 
 

 
 
 

10



 Appendix 1 

 
 

1 
<< 37426479.1 >> 

 

 

 

 

 

SOUTHEND ON SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Constitution Review Report 

20 April 2021 

  

11



 Appendix 1 

 
 

2 
<< 37426479.1 >> 

 

 

1 ADVICE REQUESTED 

1.1 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (“the Council”) has commissioned Bevan Brittan LLP to carry out 
a review of its Constitution. The Council wishes to understand where its Constitution may be improved 
and better reflect how the Council wishes to operate. 

1.2 In reviewing Constitutions, we regularly find a number of issues that need to be addressed, including: 

1.2.1 Documents that have grown over a number of years and are not internally consistent; 

1.2.2 Desire to have a more easily understandable document that meets the needs of Members, 
Of
[...]
scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities


 Appendix 1 

 
 

12 
<< 37426479.1 >> 

7.10 Earlier involvement of scrutiny, perhaps in the development of policy or in relation to difficult local 
issues on which the executive need to make decisions, could also reduce the frequency of call-ins and 
assist in building stronger relationships between the executive and the rest of the Council. 

7.11 The Financial Procedure Rules at Part 4(f) of the Constitution are lengthy and contain a number of 
repetitions, particularly in the various appendices which set out guidance and explanations. We 
suggest that these Rules could be shortened, which should help make them more understandable and 
accessible. 

7.12 The Contracts Procedure Rules at Part 4(g) of the Constitution will need to be updated to reflect the 
post Brexit legislative landscape, for example the references to the OJEU should be replaced with 
reference to the “Find a Tender Service” or “FTS”.  Some Councils now prefer to refer to the “Public 
Contracts Regulations Thresholds” or “Public Procurement Thresholds” rather than EU Thresholds, 
for example. 

7.13 The Council may wish to reconsider its members Code in light of the new LGA “model Code”, unless 
this has already been reviewed. 

7.14 The “Probity in Planning – Guidance to Councillors and Officers” set out at Part 5(b) of the Constitution 
is based on the Local Government Association publication of 2009. This has since been updated and 
the current version was issued in 2019 and can be accessed at the following address: 

https://ww
[...]
es that executive delegations will be determined by 
Council. This is incorrect as executive functions (and 
their delegation) are purely a matter for the Leader and 
the executive. 

 

30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20 November 2020
	4 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1 - BB Constitution Review Report April 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor T Harp (Chair) 
 Councillors S George (Vice-Chair), D Jarvis, M Kelly, D McGlone, 

A Moring, J Moyies and *D Cowan 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance:  J Williams, S Brown and R Harris  
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.15 pm 
 
 

137   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robinson (substitute: Cllr 
Cowan) and Thompson (substitute: Cllr Wexham who also sent apologies). 
 

138   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 

139   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20 November 2020  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 20 November 2020, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

140   Review of the Council's Constitution  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive proposing that a 
review of the Council’s Constitution takes place to help improve the 
effectiveness of the Council’s decision-making processes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the review and the involvement of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to support the review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report, including the review undertaken by Bevan Brittan set out at 
Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
2. That a review of the Constitution is required and that changes made need to 
stand the test of time.  It is essential that all Councillors are given the 
opportunity to contribute to the review.  The review should not be rushed, 
although the aim should be to complete the task during the current municipal 
year. 



 
 

 
 

 
3. That the LGA be engaged to provide briefings and deliberation sessions with 
all Councillors within their group setting and separately with the non-aligned 
independent Councillors.  The LGA will collate and feedback Councillor’s 
contributions which will then be considered by this Committee to help it 
formulate recommendations to Council on the review of the Constitution. 
 
4. That it be noted that the review of the Constitution is one element of 
improving the Council’s culture, including enhancing the support provided to 
Councillors; enhancing officer/councillor relations and enhancing the political 
awareness and practice of officers. 
 
5. That the revisions to the officer delegation scheme in Part 3, Schedule 3 of 
the Constitution be undertaken immediately to reflect the Council’s latest senior 
management structures. 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 


